BY: Committee on Ways and Means

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 245 (First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike "and Wood" and substitute "<u>Wood, Bozman, Cardin, C.</u> <u>Davis, Gilleland, Healey, Hixson, Holmes, Howard, Hubbard, James, Kaiser, King, Mayer,</u> <u>Patterson, Petzold, Ramirez, and Smigiel</u>"; and in line 8, after "spouses;" insert "<u>defining certain</u> <u>terms</u>;".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 6, after "(1)" insert "(I) IN THIS SUBSECTION THE FOLLOWING WORDS HAVE THE MEANINGS INDICATED.

(II) <u>"ACTIVE MILITARY SERVICE" MEANS MILITARY SERVICE</u> AS DEFINED UNDER § 38-101(D) OF THE STATE PERSONNEL AND PENSIONS ARTICLE.

(III) <u>"MILITARY RETIREMENT INCOME" MEANS RETIREMENT</u> INCOME RECEIVED AS A RESULT OF ACTIVE MILITARY SERVICE.

<u>(2)</u>";

in the same line, strike "(2)" and substitute "(3)"; in line 18, after "ACTIVE" insert "<u>MILITARY</u>"; and in line 20, strike "(2)" and substitute "(3)".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, in line 17, strike "100%" and substitute "50%".

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 2, in line 18, after "YEAR" insert a comma; in the same line, after "INDIVIDUAL" insert ":

(Over)

<u>(I)</u>";

strike beginning with "OF" in line 18 down through "FORCES" in line 19; and in line 19, after "MORE" insert "<u>; AND</u>

(II) WAS AN ENLISTED MEMBER AT THE TIME OF RETIREMENT".

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 2, in line 20, strike "2010" and substitute "<u>2011</u>"; and strike beginning with "20%" in line 24 down through "2010" in line 31 and substitute "<u>10% FOR A TAXABLE YEAR</u> <u>BEGINNING AFTER DECEMBER 31, 2006, BUT BEFORE JANUARY 1, 2008;</u>

(II) <u>20% FOR A TAXABLE YEAR BEGINNING AFTER DECEMBER</u> 31, 2007, BUT BEFORE JANUARY 1, 2009;

(III) <u>30% FOR A TAXABLE YEAR BEGINNING AFTER DECEMBER</u> 31, 2008, BUT BEFORE JANUARY 1, 2010; AND

(IV) <u>40% FOR A TAXABLE YEAR BEGINNING AFTER DECEMBER</u> 31, 2009, BUT BEFORE JANUARY 1, 2011".

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 3, in line 29, after "(D)" insert "MILITARY".

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 3, in line 33, after "years" insert "<u>beginning</u>"; and in the same line, strike the second "2005" and substitute "<u>2006</u>".